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Pir B.K.Ilisra for the applicar 

The applicant was granted te 

rary status as eligible casual labo 

with effect from 1.9.93 vide order 

dated 10.5.94 Annexure-K. The 8tate 

made in the application and the gra. 

temporary status prima f'acie show t 

the applicant fulfills the requirern 

of clause it of the scheme. The imp 

order dated 9.3.95 merely states tha 

the grant of temporary status was fo 

to be in contravention of the rules 

without further indicating as to in 

what basis it is so found. The applic-

was not given any opportunity to show-

cause against the said ground4 Prtma 

fade the order is violative of prin-

ciples of natural justice. 

Since'the impugned order dated 

30.6.95 purporting to disengage the 
applicant with effect from 1.8.95 

appears to be based on the loss of 
temporary status under the earlier 
order and as it also does not shows 

any reaSOfl$flOD any opportunity was 

given, to the applicant to simm show 

cause against it Prima facie it also 

21.7.95 

- 	 -1 11S 	pricatJon is lb 
form and v'jthin 
C. F. or.Tizs. 501-
der,si: 

• 	IP0/TLNo...t59- 
• 	ated 	 2r 

S 



O.A.. 138/95 

21.7.95 	appears td'be-bad in law..Ihat ordr 

was püsed uWuwt.despitet.he pendency 

; ot.irepresentatioof the applicant 

• 	 dated 24.9.93 and 28.6.95. 

Prima facie - caso disclosed. Applica- _ 

tion. admitted. Issue, notice to the a  
respondents. 8 Weeks for written state-

merit, AdjourRned to 20.9.95 for orders, 
• 	 - 	 - 

DUrig pendency of the O.A. interim 
- 	.. 	.stayof the impugned orders dated.•. 

993.9 	Ad 3.5.95 is hereby:gr-anted,' 

The respondents however will be at 

liberty to -apply for variation -äf this 

• 	- 	• 	 . 	interim order. if so advised arter giving 

- 

	

	48hours prior notice to the applicantts 

• êdvdcte, 

Jib322.—V/ 	_?rr7j' 	Memr 	 Vice-Chairman 

-- 	- 	- 	
- 	 - 	- . 	- 

• 	 /_. 

- - 	 - 	 - . 
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8 . 11 . 95 	Mr D.K.Mishra for the applicant 

states that so far he has not been 

served with the copy of the written 

statement. A copy from the record is 

now4  available to him, which he has 

accepted. The O.A. is due for hearing 

dn20.11.95 ahd accordingly we will 
• 	 ' hear the case on that day. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

	

' 	pg. 

	

29 11 95 	Adjourned 	for fixing date of hearing to 

_ 	 311996 

Me er 	- 	Vice-Chairman 

Ird 

£L 	 3.4.96 • 	 Case ready for hearing. List 

9 , 	
for, hearing on 29.5.96. 

17,6 
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pg , 	 Member 

2--1 	• 	 ••• 

30.5.96 	 Mr C.T. Jamir for the applicant. 

	

71? 	 , 	Mr S. Ali learned Sr. C.G.S.C., • for the 
Ole- 

I. 	 respondents. Mr C.T. Jamir seeks short " 

• 	 idjournment for personal difficulties. 

Hearing adjourned to 11.6.96. 

Mm€A). 

• 	 • ember(J) 

3) M'( 	 nkm 	- 



v.A. 139/95  
V. 

11.6.96 	Mr S.Ali,Sr.c.c.s.cj for the 

respondents. Mr S.SarrGa on behalf 

Mr C.T.Jamir prays for adjournment 

Mer $A) 

Member (j)  
pg 

-847.96. 	 Learned counsel Mr C.T. Jamir 
for the applicant and Mr S. Au, learned 

Sr.C.G.S.C., are present. 

List 	for 	hearing 	on 

• 	 6.8.96. 

Memb 

nkm 

6.8.96 	 11' .c .G.S.0 for the 
responn  

List for hearing on 3 • 9 .6. 

V 	 / 

pg 	 V  

• 	 • €1• 
I4. ' 3.9.96 	 Mr C.T.Jamir for the applicant. 

List for hearing on 30.9.96. 

Mei r 

• 	 • 

	

30.9.96 	 None present. List for hearing 

on 15.11.96. 

Mkeer• 	 . - 	
V 

• 	nkii, 	 V 
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O.A. NO. 138 of 1995 

15 .11.96 	 Mr. S.Ali, Sr. C.G.S.C. for 

the respondents. 

List for hearing on 13 .12.19 

Me4m6r_ 

C 

, 

pg 

19.3.97 	Let the case be listed for 

hearing oon 11.4.1997. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

1' 

trd 

Mr MChand..arned counsel f9irthe-
applicants 7'Mr K.Choudhuryd;c 
f or the .spondents are pre(. 

List on 8.4.1997 f9xhearj.ng. 

27.3.97 	Heard Mr D.K.Mjshra,learned counsel 
f or the applicant and Mr S.Ali,learned Sr. 
C.G.S.0 for the respondents at some length 
Mr Mi is directed to produce record. Part 
Heard. 	 - 

List on 1.4.1997 for further hearing 
as first item. 

Me 	 Vice-Chairman 

pg 

M•) 

V 
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30.5.97 	 Heard the learned counsel for the 

parties. Hearing concluded., judgmenk delivered 

- 	 in open court, kept in separateJsheets. The 

application is dispod of. No order as to costs. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

nkm 

• 

	

c'&1O 2-2-3 14.5.99 	 Judgment and order dated 30.5.97 

2-o2—' 7C<?2— 	
is modified vide order passed today in 

t 	 R.A.NO.7/97. 

C-707 / 	 Member 	 vice _Chai rjl  an 

pg 

Ajv 

ON 

i(:. 	

: 	 •• .• 

r 



'V 

V 	 V 	
V 

• 	

•\: 	 V .- - 

CENTRAL ADfIINI$TRATIVE -TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 	GUWAHATI5. 

V 	 OANO 138/95; O.A.No.141/95; O.A.No.145/95 & O.A.No.144/95 
T.A.NO. 	

V 

1. 
1. Ms Anjali Thakuria (O.A:No.138/95) 	 DATE OF DECISION •4.1997 

Shri Shyàmal Kr Das & Shri Ratan Talukdar (O.A.No.141/95) 
Shri Ratan Talukdar (O.A.No.145/95) 

•Barm an  2iflL 	V 	 (PETITIONER(S) 

0 	
V 

Mr D.K. Mishra, Mr C.T. Jamir,. 	
V 	 - 

Mr B.K. Sharma and Mr B. Mehta. 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE 
PETITIONER (s) 

VERSUS- 

Union of India and others 	 RESPONDENT () 

Mr S. Au, Sr. C.G.S.C. ADVOC,TE FOR THE 
RESPONDENT (s) 

THE HON BLE MR1JUSTICE D.N. BARUAH, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
V 

THE HON 8LE MR G.L. SANGLYINE, ADMINISTRATIVE. MEMBER 

1 Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to 

V ace the Judqmeflt ? 
To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

UHther their Lordships wish to see the Lair copy of 
the judgment ? 	 • 	 V 

Whether tha Judgmept is to be circulated to the other • 
Benches ? • 

Judgment delivereci by Honble Vice-Chairman 

I. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.138 of 1995 

Original Application No.141 of 1995 

Original Application No.145 of 1995 

Original Application No.144of 1995 

Date of decision : This the 1st day of April 1997 

The Hon'ble Justice Shri D.N. Baruah, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Shri G.L. Sanglyine, Administrative Member 

O.A.No. 138/95 

Ms Anjali Thakuria, 
Casual Worker, Regional Passport Office, Guwahati, 
Ministry of External Affairs, 
Government of India. 

By Advocate Mr D.K. Mishra and Mr C.T. Jamir. 

-versus- 

Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi. 

Chief Passport Officer, 
Ministry of External Affairs, 
Government of India, 
New Delhi. 

Regional Passport Officer, 
Basistha Road Guwahati. 

By Advocate 	S. Au, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

0.A.No.141/95 

Shri Shyamal Kr Das 

Shri Ratan Talukdar 

Both are working as Casual Workers in the 
Office of the Regional Passport Officer, Guwahati, 
Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India. 

By Advocate Mr B.K. Sharma and Mr B. Mehta. 

-versus- 

1. Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi. 

2. ,  Chief Passport Officer, 
Ministry of External Affairs, 
Government of India, New Delhi. 
Regional Passport Officer, 
Basistha Road, Guwahati. 

By Advocate Mr S. All; Sr. C.G.S.C. 

Applicant 

Respondents 

Applicants 

Respondents 
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O.A.No. 145/95 

Shri Ratan Talukdar, 
Working as Casual Worker in the 
Office of the Regional Passport Officer, Guwahati, 
Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India. 	......Applicant 

By Advocate Mr B.K. Sharma and Mr S. Sarma. 

-versus- 

Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi. 

The Chief Passport Officer, 
Ministry of External Affairs, 
Government of India, New Delhi. 

The Regional Passport Officer, 
Basistha Road, Guwahati. 	 .......Respondents 

By Advocate Mr S. Au, Sr. C.G.S.C. and 
Mr G. Sarma, Addl. C.G.S.C. 

O.A.No. 144/95 

Ms Manju Barman, 
Working as asual Worker in the 
Regional Passport Office, Guwahati, 
Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India. 	.....Applicant 

By Advocate Mr D.K. Mishra and Mr C.T. Jamir. 

-versus- 

Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi. 

The Chief Passport Officer, 
Ministry of External Affairs, 
Government of India, New Delhi. 

The Regional Passport Officer, 
Basistha Road, Guwahati 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr S. Au, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER 

BARUAH.J. (V.C.) 

All the above original applications involve common questions 

of law and similar facts. Thetefore, we propose to dispose of all 

the applications by a common judgment. 

2. 	The applicants in the- above original applications were 

appointed on various dates by the Department of Passport. They 
1 

IBM 
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were engaged casual labourers in the Regional Passport Office, 

Guwahati, under the Ministry of External Affairs, Government 

of India. Ms Anjali Thakuria, applicant in O.A.No.138/95, was engaged 

on and from 12.7.1991; Shri S.K. Das, applicant in O.A.No.141/95, 

and Shri R. Talukdar, applicant in O.A.No.145/95, were engaged 

on and from 22.6.1992 and 236.1992 respectively; and Ms Manju 

Barman, applicant in O.A.No.144/95, was engaged on and from 

1.11.1991, and since their engagement they had been working as 

casual employees. They were allocated duties of lamination, 

verification of particulars, etc. Besides this, they were also assigned 

in various other duties connected to the passport. On 10.9.1993, 

the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension, Department 

of Personnel and Training, Government of India, issued an Office 

Memorandum No.5101 6/2/90-Estt(C) dated 10.9.1993, forwarding 

a Scheme for grant of temporary status and their regularisation 

thereafter. Accordingly all the applicants were granted temporary 

status by order No.Pass/Gau/37/88 dated 10.5.1994, with effect 

from 1.9.1993, i.e. the date on vhich' the Scheme came into force. After 

the granting of temporary status, the applicants continued to work 

as such. 	Under the said Scheme the casual workers who rendered 

continuous service for more than 240 days in case of 6 days a 

week or 206 days in case of 5 days a week, were entitled to get 

the temporary status and the consequential benefit thereof. After 

awarding the temporary status the applicants were given the consequen-

tial benefits as per entitlement under the Scheme. In the said 

Scheme, the applicants or other employees of similar nature would 

continue to get the benefits until they were regularly absorbed. 

The applicants, thereafter, continued to hold temporary status 

for about two years, whn, on 9.3.1995 the temporary status already 

granted to the applicants by order dated 10.5.1994 was cancelled 

as the temporary status so granted was found to be in contravention 

with the rules. Thereafter, by notice dated 30.6.1995 the authorities 

disengaged.......... 
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disengaged the applicants with effect from 1.8.1995. This notice 

was issued giving one month notice to the applicants. Hence the 

present application. 

All these applications had been filed on different dates. 

At the time of admission this Tribunal also granted interim order 

protecting the applicants by staying the order of cancellation dated 

9.3.1995 and also notice •dated 30.6.1995. The respondents have 

filed written statement in all the cases. 

The contentions of the applicants are that the applicants 

being entitled to get the temporary status the authorities granted 

temporary status on 10.5.1994 and they continued to get the benefit 

of 	the 	temporary status 	foi about 	two 	years next 	and suddenly 

by order dated 9.3.1995 temporary status thus granted was cancelled 

without serving any notice. According to the applicants this was 

arbitrary 	and 	violative 	of the principles of 	natural 	justice. The 

respondents, 	on 	the 	other hand, in 	their written 	statement have 

stated that as there was no work continuation of their employment 

was not possible. Besides, according to the respondents, the applicants 

were engaged in contravention of the rules, namely, that they 

have not been sponsored by the Employment Exchange. 

We have heard Mr B.K. Sharma, learned counsel for 

the applicants in O.A.Nos.141/95 and 145/95 and Mr D.K. Mishra 

assisted by Mr C.T. Jamir, on behalf, of the applicants in O.A. 

Nos.138/95 and 144/95. We have also heard Mr S. Ali, learned 

Sr. C.G.S.C. and Mr G. Sarma, learned AddI. C.G.S.C. on behalf 

of the respondents. Learned counsel for the applicants submit before 

us that the action of the respondents in cancelling the grant of 

temporary status was arbitrary, unreasonable and in utter violation 

/ 

	

	 of the principles of natural justice. Learned counsel further submit 

that the applicants after having been granted temporary status 

were......... 
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were entitled to continue as per the rules. The order dated 10.5.1994 

was cancelled depriving valuable rights of the applicants, that 

too, ,  without giving any opportunity of hearing. The learned counsel 

for the applicants also submit that the cancellation of the temporary 

status and subsequent removal by giving notic 'was not reasonable. 

This order was passed only for an oblique purpose to oust the 

applicants. Mr S. Ali, on the other hand, has supported the action 

of the respondents. He submits that a notice was given as contemplat-

ed under'the Scheme. According to him notice of removal was 

the notice which was contemplated. Besides this, Mr Ali also submits 

that as stated in the written statement there was no job where 

the casual workers could be engaged. In view of the that, according 

to Mr Ali, the impugned action of the respondents was just, reason-

able and passed in accordance with the rules. 

 On the 	rival contentions 	of 	the learned 	counsel for 

the parties, 	it is now to be seen whether the cancellation 	of the 

order dated 10.5.1994 by •a subsequent order dated 9.3.1995 can 

sustain in law. 

We have perused the pleadings and also the impugned 

orders. It is an admitted fact that the applicants were engaged 

casual labourers and they continued 	to 	serve 	the department for 

more. than 	240 days and as 	per 	paragraph 	4(1) 	of Annexure-1 to 

the Scheme, casual workers serving for more than 240 days are 

entitled to be given the temporary status. We quote para 4(i). 

"Temporary status would be conferred• 
on all casual labourers who are in employment 
on the date of issue of this O.M. and who 
have rendered a continuous service of at 
least one year, which means that they 
must have been engaged for a period of 
at least 240 days (206 days in the case 
of offices observing 5 days week)." 

Thus para 4(i)' indicates that the casual labourers who were engaged 

on the date of issuance of the O.M., i.e. 10.9.1993, and continuously 

served....... 
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served for 240 days they would be entitled to get the status of 

temporary workers and this conferment of temporary status would 

be without reference to the creation/availability of regular Group 

'D' posts. Besides, conferment of temporary status on a casual 

labourer would not involve any change in his duties and responsibilities. 

The engagement would be on daily rated on need basis. He may 

be deployed anywhere within the recruitment unit/territorial circle 

on the basis of availability of work, and such casual labourers 

who acquire temporary status will not however, be brought on 

to the permanent establishment unless they are selected through 

regularselection process for Group 'D' posts 

8., 	Admittedly, the applicants were engaged prior to the 

date of issue of the O.M. dated 10.9.1993 and they had been working 

for more than 240 days. Therefore, they were entitled to get the 

benefit of temporary status. But, the order dated 10.5.1994 granting 

temporary status to the applicants was cancelled vide order dated 

9.3.1995 on the ground that their engagement was not in accordance 

with 	the 	rules. However, the 	order 	was 	not 	at 	all clear. 	What 

rules had been followed for disengaging the applicants have not 

been stated in the order itself. The records have been placed before 

us. Mr All has not been able to show us any office note indicating 

as to what rules had been followed so far engagement of the 

applicants as casual employees was concerned. The office record 

is absolutely silent fn this regard. However, a stand has been taken 

in the written statement that there was paucity of work and as 

a result their temporary status had been cancelled and thereafter 

notices were issued terminating their services. 

9.. 	It is true that as per the Scheme itself the casual 

employees could, be removed by giving one month notice, but, so 

far as cancellation of temporary status is concerned there must 

be some reason, and as the applicants were not given an opportunity 

J 
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of hearing the cancellation of the order dated 10.5.1994, granting 

temporary status to the applicants, was illegal and violation of 

the principles of natural justice. Besides, the termination itself, 

we do not find from the records any valid ground. The ground 

of paucity of job is not supported by records. Mr Ali, at least 

has not been able to show. The written statements in all the cases 

were filed by 	the Regional 	Passport Officer of 	the department. 

But, it 	is common knowledge 	that 	an officer who is discharging 

his duties day to day cannot be expected to verify each and every 

fact. The verification part of the written statement shows that 

all the statements were verified as true to the knowledge, belief 

and information. This has been verified in a form without stating 

which parts are true to his knowledge, which parts are true to 

his belief and which parts are tiue to his information. Besides, 

paucity of work can be said only from the record. Mr Ali has 

very fairly submitted before us that he has gone through the records 

and he 	could 	not 	find 	anything 	regarding non-availability of 	the 

work. Mr B.K. Sharma has also drawn our attention to the fact 

that the officer competent to pass order did not pass the same 

on his own. It was at the diktat of the higher authorities. In this 

connection Mr Sharma has urged us to look to the record. On 

going through the record we find that there is a letter dated 17.4.1995 

issued by S.N. Goswami, Regional Passport Officer. In paragraph 

2 of the said letter he informed the Under Secretary(PVA), Ministry 

of External Affairs, New Delhi, as follows: 

"We have been advised vide A.O.(PV.IV) 
letter mentioned above to serve disengagement 
notice to the casual labourers stated to 
be on the ground that work load of this 
office does not justify engagement of casual 
labourers for further period. 

These casual labourers were engaged 
by my predecessors apparently in the interest 
of work of the office. However while doing 
so, formality was not observed. In the 
meantime these casual workers have completed 
more than 3 years of service in this office. 
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Though this office is having at present 
full strength of staff as per allotment quota 
indicated by the ministry, yet it is felt 
that if all the daily workers are disengaged 
immediately, it will have impacts on the 
work. 

In view of above and taking into 
consideration humane aspect of the issue, 
it is once again requested to reconsider 
the decision of the ministry and as a very 
spedial case approve (Ex-post-facto) engagement 
of the casual workers of this office. 

For sympathetic consideration please." 

We find that a format was given by the Ministry of External Affairs. 

According to Mr Sharma those will go to show that the authorities 

having the power to decide had abdicated its authority and left 

it 	to 	the Central 	Government. We find 	sufficient 	force in 	the 

submission of Mr B.K. Sharma in this regard. All these go to show 

that the applicants' 	temporary status had been stripped off without 

any reasonable 	ground 	and 	without affording an 	opportunity 	of 

hearing. All these have pursuaded us to come to a conclusion that 

the order dated 9.3.1995 cancelling the order dated 10.5.1994, 

giving temporary status to the applicants, was passed without any 

reasonable ground. In this respect the action of the respondents 

were devoid of any reason and it was unfair, besides, this being 

violative of the principles of natural justice. Considering all these 

aspects we come to the conclusion that the action of the respondents 

in cancelling the order awarding temporary status and subsequent 

notice terminating their engagement cannot sustain in law. Accordingly 

we quash the same. 

10. 	In their written statement the respondents have mde 

an averment that the engagement of the applicants as casual labourers 

was 	irregular 	as they had not been sponsored by the Employment 

Exchange. We have perused the Scheme. We do not find anything 

to suggest that the casual employees are to be.. sponsored by the 

Employment Exchange. Mr Ali has drawn our attention to a 

clarification........ 
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clarification note issued by the Under Secretary. In our opinion 

the clarification cannot take the place of the Scheme and we 

consider that this is not a "part of the Scheme. In this connection 

a reference can be made to a decision of the Full Bench of the 

Tribunal in Raj Kamal and others -vs- Union of India, reported 

in 1990 SLJ (Vol.2) CAT 176. In the said judgment the Full Bench 

observed that temporary status of casual workers cannot be taken 

away on the ground that they were not sponsored by the Employment 

Exchange. We quote the relevant portion. 

The fact that some of them may 
not have been sponsored by the Employment 
Exchange, should not stand in the way of 
their absorption. Similarly, they should not 
be considered ineligible for absorption if at 
the time of their initial engagement, they 
were within the prescribed age-limit." 

This decision clearly indicates that sponsorship by the Employment 

Exchange is not a condition precedent for employment, though 

it is advisable. 

11. 	Mr S. Ali has informed us that two posts are at present 

lying 	vacant 	and 	services 	of 	two act 	of 	the four applicants 	can 

be 	regularised. 	If 	that 	be 	so, 	we recommend the respondents 	to 

regularise 	the 	services 	of 	two 	of the 	four 	applicants after 	taking 

into 	consideration 	of 	all 	aspects. The 	other two shall 	continue 

to 	have 	right 	of 	temporary status until 	they are absorbed on 	a 

regular basis as per the Scheme. 

The application is accordingly disposed of with the 

above observation. 

Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the 

case we make no order as to costs. 

nkm 

G. L. SANqYINE) 
MEMBFI (A) 

D. N. BARUAH 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 
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dated 31st July, 1992) 

 Annexure: -D(copy of office order 13 assigning type of duties to be 
performed).dtd. 25-8-92) 

6 0  Arnezure:-E(copy of off ice order 
assLgrting type of duties to be 
performed dtd. 11.3,93) 

7. Annexure:F(Copy of office order 1. 
assigning type of duties to be 
performed dtd.. 7/6/93) 

8 0  Annexure:-G(Copy 	of the letter dtd 
24/9/93 by the Geni. Secy, AIPE 
Association *xaztkm for granting 
of temporary status and regularisa'., 
tion of casual workers ) 

Annezure:-H(Copy of the office 
memorandum dated 10/9/93 granting 
temporary status and regularisation 
to Casual workers ) 

Annexure: -I(copy of the scheme for 	 Q7 
granding temporary status and 
Regularisation) 

Annexure:-J(copy or the of ice order 
dated 21/2/94 allocating different 
works namely sending of PPG & proforma 
and other works to the appiicat)M 

Contd... 
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Annexure:-C(Copy of the Office 
order dated 10/5/94 granting 
temporary st.tus to the applicant 
along with other casual labourers) 

Anneure:-L(Copy of the office 
order dated 9/3/95 cancelling the 
temporary status granted to the 
applicant) 

Annexure: 41(Copy of the office 
order dated TV 30/6/95, notice 
of one month for termination 
of the service of the applicant) 

Arineure:- (Copy ofthe represe. 
ntation dated 23-6-95 for PLegula-
risat ion of service of the appli-
cant.) 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENQ-I 

Original Appliaton No 	

#38f 
1995 

Miss Anj all Thakuria, 

daughter of Shri Aruiya Thakuria, 

casual iorkc-r, Regional Passport Office, 

Guahati, Ministry of External Affairs, 

Goveinment of India, resid-t-n§ at 

Basisthapur Road, Guwahati:- 28. 

... Applicant 

-VER,SzUS- 

1.,  Union of India, 

represented by the Secretary to tie 

Govornriient of India, Ministry of 

External Affairs, New Delhi 

2 chief Passport Officer, 

Ministry of External Affairs, 

Government of India, 

Nov Do lhi. 

3. Regional Passport Officer, 

Guwahati, Rani Bagan, 

Basistha Road, 

Guwahati, Assm. 

.1 Respondents 

Contd . 
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DETAILS OF APPLIGAT ION 

1. Particulars of the order aqainst which the 

pp1ication ismack:- 

Government of India, Ministry of External 

Affairs, Regional Passport Office, Guwahati, 

office order No. Pass/Gau/37/88 dated 9.3.95, 

withdrawing temporary status granted to the 

applicant. 

Government of India, Ministry of External 

Affairs, Regional Passport Office, Guwahati, 

office order No, Pass/Gau/37/88 dated 30-6-95 

by which the applicatiOn was served one month 
rA 

	

	
notice prior to disengagement from service w.e.f. 

01.8.95 (F.N.) 

2. Juric-d Ic t ion of the Tr ibuna 

The applicant declares that the subject 

matter of the application and the action against 

which she wants rcdressal is within the juris-

diction of this Tribunal. 

3, Limitation 

The applicant declares that this application 

is made within the limitation prescri.d under 

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

- 	 - 	 ---.' 
- 	

/ 
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4. Facts of 

That the applicant is an Indian citizen 

and residing at Basisthapur Road, Guwahati-28 

and as suCh she is entitled to the rights and 

privileges guaranted by the Constitution of 

India and the law of the landa 

That the applicant passed her H,S.L.C. Exam-

mat ion in second division in the year 1983, 

passed pro—university Exacnthation in second 

division in the year 1987 and passed BA. Exarni-

nat ion Lx om G aubt i Univ or cit y in the ye ar 1990. 

That after completing her tud1e, the 

applicant applied for enrollment to tI 	ploy- 

mont Exchange, Barpota on 17 • 3,1991. Her regis- 

trationnumaber was (0- 	 • The said enrollment 

was subsequently transferred to Guwahati on her 

request on 11.7.91 and she was assigned new 

registration number, bearing regtcratiOfl No. 

Copies of 4C.In Registration Certificate 

referred to above are enclosed, hereto and 

are marked as 	 and respectively. 

iv) 	That, t respondent No.3 noedd casual 

worker to attend to the presSing works in ccn—. 

action with isSUG of passports and accordingly 

V 
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99 the applicant vas engagc-d ascasuai. woiker in 

in the office of the respondent No., 3 on 12-7-91 on pay- 

mc-rìt of Daily ages. The applicant worked sincerely 
2 

and with utmost devotion and to the entire satisfac-

tion of the respondent No. 3 and other supc-rior 

officers. As a token of appreciation the Superintendent, 

Regional Passport Office, Guahati issued a commend- 

at ion certificate, commending the serious efforts of 

the applicant in discharging her duty. 

A copy of the certificate dated 31st July, 

1992 is annexed hereto and marked as Annoxure—C. 

v) 	That, the applicant has been assignedvarious 

type of jobs from time to time and she still continues 

to perform such duties as are being entrusted to her. 

The applicant 'gives below the particulars of the duties 

assigned to he-i from time to time.:- 

By order No. Pss/Gau/45/79 dated 25-8-92 

she as allocated the duties of Lamination 

of passports, verification of particulars 

before lamjhation and also to assist on 

writing passports talien required. 

By order No. Pss/Gau/45/79 dated 11.3.93 

the applicant vvas assigned to issue passport 

form to police/issue letter to Iv-iA for 

clearance. Such papers should be issued within 

to days from the date of receipt of the riles. 

<4 
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c) By order No. Pss/Gau/45/75dated 

7 46- h June, 1993, the j ob of the 

applicant was to Diarising of letters1' 

sending of PPfO to Police/T EL 

Orders stated heroin above arc annexed 

herewith anck, marked as Mnoxurc-s D, E & F 

respectively. 

vi) 	That, while the applicant continued to work 

as casual worker since t1ra date of her engage-

ment namely 12/7/91 neither was she accorded 

temporary status nor any step was take-n to regulari 

her services. This was not only not done in ease 

of the applicant but also in case of approxima-

tely 400 casual workers who are orking in diffe-

rent passport offices of Central Passport 

Organisation. The case of all these casual 

workers including the applicant was taken up 

by All India Passport Employees Association 

(shortly Association). The General Secretary 

of the Association addr ssed a letter to the 

Joint Secretary (CPV) Ministry of External Affairs, 

New Delhi stating intox-alia that Gover nine-nt of 

India, Ministry of personal has decided to grant 

temporary status to all casual workers who 

have rendered a continuous service of 1 year 

aS casual worker. The said General Secretary 

thereforc requested the said office-is to imple-

mont the decision for the- welfare of 400 casual 

ly 
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Cop.of 'Che letter dated 24/9/93 is 

annexed hex eto and marked as Annexure-G. 

vii) 	That, thereafter, following the direction of 

the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Principal Bench, NetN Delhi by judgement dated 

16/2/90 in the case of Shri Raj Kamal and others 

versus Union of India, the Departcrnt of Personnal 

and Training Government of India formulated a 

17scheme for grant of.tornporary status and regular- 

/ isation of the casual labourers. This scheme is 

called as ttCasual Labouxets(graflt. of temporary 

status and Rcgularisation) Scheme of Gwernmeniq  

of India, 1993 ' C 

This scheme came into force with effect from 

1/9/93. According to the said scheme all cast.l 

labourers/Ork5 who have rendered continuous 

service of atleast one year shall be granted 

temporary status, cettáin bnfit$ were also 

granted to the casual orkcrs on par with group 

D employees. The aforesaid scheme 	circulated 

'.'ide office memo No. 51016/2/90 - Estt(c) dated 

10th September, 1993. 

Copies of the office memorandum dated 

dated 10th Sept., 1993 and the scheme referred 

to above are enc1oed herewith and arc marked 

as Mnexure H and I. 
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vijj) 	That, inspite of 161v aforesaid scheme and 

the instruct ion contained in memo dated 10/9/93 

no temporary status much less regularisation as 

conferred on the applicant and 6he continued 

to discharge her duties as casual labourer. By 

office order No, 2/94 dated 21st Febrtary, 1994 

the applicant as allocated different vvorks rmely 

&ending of PPF and proforma in the first half and 

sttendlng index action in the second half. 

Photocopy of the aforesaid office order 

is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure:-J. 

That, the-applicant furthc-r state-s that ultima-

tely the respondent No. 3 granted temporary statis 

to the applicant along with other casual labourers 

	

0 . 	
with effect from 1/9/93 vide order No.. PASE/GAU/37/ 

88 dated 10th May, 1994. 

A photocopy of the order dated 10th 1ay, 

1994 is annexed hare-to and nizrked as Annexurc-K., 

That, the applicant has reasonable expectation 

that her services ill Le regularised in terms of 

the Regularisation scheme but she was shocked to 

sc-c the office order No PASS/GAU/37/88 dated 

	

3 	 9/3/95, almost a year after conferment of the 

temporary status upon her, by which the temporary 

status granted to her a5 cancelled allegedly on 
(. 

tI ground that the- same to4as in contravention of 

the rules.. 
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Photocopy of the office orde No. PASS, 

GAU/37/88 dat(?d 9/3/95 is annexed I.1eretond 

markcd as Annexur :- 

That, the applicant submitted a representation 

No3 on 28/6/95 requesting the said respondents 

inter alia to regularise her services as she is 

working as casual labourer for the last foUr years 

without any break. 

That, while the petitioner/applicant was waiting 

for a positive response from the respondents she 

was seied with termination notice on 30/6/95 

intimating her tht her servic&s will not be requi 

red in the office of the Respondent No.3 

. 	 1/8/95 (F..N.), It is also mentioned in the said 

notice ,tha aS the specific work for which the 

applicant was engaged has since been completed. 

A copy of the termination notice dated 

30/6/95 is enclosed herewith and marked 

Annexure M. 

5 • Gr ounds ± riic f klith legj_pr ovicions: 

1) 	That after working as casual Labour. in the office 

of Respondent No. 3, for more than 4 years, the 

termination of service of the applicant by giving 

notice is a 1cry harsh and hard decision and is 

liable to be set,aside. 



That, the applicant states that to the best 

of her knic-dge no rule s have been framed for 

granding temporary status and regularisation of 

the casual labourers/workers and conferment of 

the temporary status and rc-gularisation arc governed 

by the Rja@mjzkjmm Regularisation scheme of govern-

ment of India, 1993. Accordingly, the cancellation 

of the temporary status granted vide order dated 

10/5/94 is wholly illegal and in iolation of the 

Regulariation scheme, 1993 

That, the applicant further states that no 

opportunity tNas given to her before cancelling 

the temporary status granted to her and as such 

in order dated 9/3/95 is violative of the principles 

its of natural justicc-, 	 - 

That, the of±icc order dated 10/5/94 granting 

temporary status to the applicantcreated a right 

in favour of the applicat and that right cannot 

be taken away without complying ith the principles 

of natural justice 

That, the applicant respectfully states that 

after granting her the temporary status she as 

conferred ith all the benefits as contained in 

para 5 of the casual iabourc-rs(graflt of temporary 

status and Regularication) Scheme of Government 
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of India 1993 (herein after referred to as 

Rogulatisation scheme ) and the same can not 

be taken away in this mannc-r. 

That, the disengagement notice dated 20/6/95 

is wholly illegal and against the principles laid 

down by the apex coxt in a number of decisions 

on the subject as well as against the decision 

and direction given by the Hon 'ble Central Admini 

strative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi and 

is accordingly liable to be set asido/quashed. 

That the applicant is a wrkman having been 

- 	 engaged in an establishment as casual 	bourer 

since 12/7/91 till date without any legal break 

and as such her services cannot be dispensed with 

by giving a months notice. 

That she has been working in the Regional 

Passport Office for more than four years( more 

than 1460 days) without any legal break and as 

such the notice to disengage her with effect 

from 1/8/95 is wholly illegal and unreasonable. 

That, having worked for more than 4 yc-ars the 

applicant has reasonable expectation that her 

services will be ultimately regularised. However, 

the respondents are seeking to throw her out from 

e viCe without any valid reasons and/or grounds. 
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The allotment of various types of •orks are 

indications that she as not engaged for any 

specific works which are said to have been 

completed but she has been cftscharging multifetiouc 

duties 'Co the entire satisfaction of her superiors. 

Unless the operation of the notice dated 20/6/95 is 

stayed the applicant shall suffer great hardship 

and irreparable loss as she is over aged for any kk 

other job and also she is the only earning members 

in the family, to support her old parents. On the 

other hand no hardship would be caused to any other 

concerned party if interim relief is granted. to the 

applicant pending decision of this application.. 

It. is further stated that by cancelling the 

temporary status by order dated 9/3/95 the respon-

dent have deprived the applicant of all the benefits 

hich she became entitled to under clausc 5 of the 

Regularisation Scheme 1993 ithout effording her 

any opportunity and as such the order dated 9/3/95 

is liable to be stayed pending disposal of this 

application. 

x) 	That under the facts and circumstances keeping 

in viei of a number of years of serving the repon- 

dents as casual worker, the applicant j5 liable 

to be regularised in service. 
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Details of the re-medics exhausted :- 

That no rules have been framed:for granting 

temporary statue except the Regularisation scheme, 

1993 and consequently the-re- is no provisionfor 

filing any appeal or rc-presoritation against cance 

flat ion of temporary status and issue of disengage--

merit notice. However a representation 'as filed by 

the applicant for regularisation of her services 

on 28.6.95. 

A copy of the representation is enclosed 

here-to and is marked as Annexur ;—N;. 

ijth anL 

other courts 

The applicant further declares that she ha not 

previoUSlY filed any appliCatiOn/writ petition or 

suit regarding the matter in respect of hich this 

application has been made before- any Court of la 

or any other authority or any other Bench of the 

Hon'blG Tribubal and no such appliCatiOfl/drit 

petition or suit is pending. 

Re1ieeCOY3t 

In tle facts stated above and the grounds set 

sorth in this application the applicant prays 

for the folioing reliefs :- 

a) To set aside the off 1cc- order No. PASS/GA1J/37/ 

88 dated 9/3/95 cancelling the granting of 

temporary status. 
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To sot aside the disengagement notice No. 

PASS/Gau/37/88 dated 30.6.95 hichfls  made 

effective from 01-8-1995 (F.N.) 

Direction to the respondent to regularise the 

service of the applicant in terms of the 

guidlines. 

IfltE?2ffl order, if any prayed for :-, 

interim suspension of order No. PASS/GAU/37/ 

88 dtd. 9.3.95 cancelling the temporary status 

granted to the applicant.. 

interim suspension of the notice dated 30-6-95 

isuod by the respondent No. 3. 

AND for this the humble applicant shall ever pray. 

10. ParticulLLnk DrafJPostal Order filed 

IN RESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE. 

Postal order No. 8 03 	.885970 dtd. 11-7-95 

for Rs. 50.00 (Rupees Fifty only) 

iL. List of enclosures :- 

Copy of Registration Certificates dtd.. 17.3.91 

& dtd. 	 repctivly. 

Copy of Certificate dated 31st July, 1992. 

Copy of orders assigned various typo of jobs 

from time to time. 	, 

Copy of letter dated 24/9/93. 

Copies of office memorandum dated 10/9/93 

alcng with schemes. 
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. 6. Copy of office order dtd, 21/2/94. 

Copy of office oxderdtd 10/5/94. 

Copy of office order dtd. 9/3/95 

Copy of tcrcuiination notice dated 30/6/95. 

'IFICATION 

I, Miss Anjali Thakuria Daughter of Shri Arnulya 

Thakuria aged about 28 years presently ivorking as 

casual kNorker in the ;ojfizz Regional Passport Office, 

Guahati do hdroby verify that the contents of paras 

(, Z, 	a..--' 	 are 

true to niy personal kno'4odge and paras 

9 W( believed to be true on legal 

advice and that I have not supressed any material fact. 

Place GukN J 9 11' lka \) 

Signature of the 
Da t e  applicant. 
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A5amSehedUle4Jform No lf X.iO (Rvised) 

0VXix1 videAé.prNo. PP 33178155, dt. 6.I2.79) 
GNMENT OF ASSAIl 

I 	
-. 4RFMENT OF LABOUR• 

- 	MPLOVMtft XCHANGE ... ... ,.. .1. ... 
•dTEGORY-SCISTJEz-SfpH/Py. 	• 

\gENT1TYCAR1 
I 	(Notn IntroIjjn tCar4 	jpterview with 
I 	 ... 	pjoyments) 

I Nxne .f)i-4  
2. Date of Birth... ./C .. .6$... 

1• 

	

	• Date of Registration... .1.10. .. ..f/.. 
4. Registration No... 

	

S. Qualifications ........... 	 Y'.. 

N.C.O.CodeNo. .... .... . 

Occupation ... ... ...... .... ...
8. Prominent Identification 

L 9*t 
• 	igarure of 	 - 

Applic-Lnt) 

:# 	Next Rie- 	jDated Taitiala 
wal Due in 	of the Renewal 
Mor.th and 	IClerk 	• 
Year) 	-. 	 --• 

Next Renewal 
Due in 

(Month and 
"Year) 

DeJn'iaIs 
of the Renewal 

Clerk 
- - 

Printers & Publishers1  Guwahati-22 
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•y : 14v 
Schk 	LXHI Form No. iT X-JO (Revised) 

/ 	 !ettr No. PF 33/78/55 dt. 6.12.78) 
5)' I GJ1NMENt OE ASSAM 
,.k 	IRTMENT 	fWLABOUR. 
o j)5yMENr EXC}IANG ' 

- C- CATEGORY: SCJST/Ex-S/PH/py- V/ 	. 	

IDENTITY CARL) 	. 
(Not aft rntroduction .ard for interview 

• 	- wi 	emploers) 	- 

I. Name47.. •• 	
V.... 

2. DateofBirt ......J. 	£ a... .... 
• 3. Date of Reistratioo.... 44. •..). ... ....... 

: 	
0::: 	 t!'  Y' I • 6. N. C. 0. Code No... 	J 	............ 

7 	Occupation.... 
.... .... 

.:. .;. 	:..........
... 8. Prominent Identification Mark.... .. ....... 

ku 

• 	..;. ••• •. . •. . .•._. ....•.......V  ., • 
• 	

• 	- ................ 

(SnatrneOf 	 (1{IeOf 
Applicant) 	 .. 	flicer) 

Next Rene- 
wat Due in 
Month and 
Year 

Dated Initiais 
of the Renewal 
Clerk - 

_._..- 

$ext Renew;I 
Due in 

• 	(Menth and 
Year)  

Dated 	nitiats 
of the Renewal 

Clerk 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

t4INISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE 

lGrarn

Phone : 83198 	 iuit nn 	rqrc
ToIe 

	PASSEM, Guwahati 	RANJ BAGAN Jljt ~ imha Road 
Telex: 	 f 

Dispur, Guwahati:781028 

	

31t July, 	92. 
N 	 (j o. 	 uwah,...........................  19 

This is to certify that ?'iss Anjri Ii Th:'ri 
in iru1ya Tlia 	iiu of fle ta i 	ri Ca ;na 

	

iorl in+j in tI-c' !' 	inri. 1 	as 	ort. Off ice 
Go 'nha 1.1 , fl iritry of Exterr 1 Aff:t ir; , Govt. of 
India since 12C7.11. 

She 	 fl ' 	ioisf'srnort, hard.-vorkin 	nc of 
acilahie diSpoS3t 1( 

he •01, :1 iji.Ir ie i;ith ui:inot dc'vrtin 
a:iJ 31?rety. 

I fonnd In Iir the rl rij1tj - s ni 	UJOCcI 
iorker nod 5 s dit' fit. to I.e in Govt. 	rv1.ce 

I 	ish hi.n all success in life. 

1 
LII L( rid(cii: 

	

flt1iMa 1 
	cItjt 011 ice, 

C 	
I 	

' 

1t1i (j  
nai Passport 

II4lI 	/ Gu'h.ri,'/ 

I 
.,.- 
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GOVIR1\\ILN  U OF INDiA 

MINISTRY01 l:\  I EKNAS. AIFAI1; 

REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE 
( l'iioue : .0198 

I Grain : PASSEM, Guwahati 

0235 2312 

/JTh7UedML 	D' ., 

qtQ1 
).AI' I BAGAN, fln ;ist ha R 'a I, 

11raI 
id U 	Lane, ( uwaJia -7S1(L. 

El 

pa/Gtu/4/79 
...................... .......... J) 50- 

OFFICE O1kDE 

In sterscs$t,n of all revieus orders, f.ilcwini allocation 

of iuties among staff me*er5 of this of
-
f toe is he!ey ordered with iretate 

effoct.  

Shri R. K, Gotj*ip Sten. 	pher, 	PA  to  )tPO, in Ad.4iition he will deal 
R. LE cOl$,* 	iti1 $flCy, ,nInttstlei 
n& any othlefltrustGl to him )iy fltO 

from ties to time. 

ShrI. J. C. i)aont, U.D.C. 

	

	- In—Char* or passport sett.n. 
, 

3,, Shri B. K. Laskr, U.DC. 	- Cash L Aoo.unts. i,h€..,,tiw!lY !ubissi•n 
of reply to MEA & Ck regarding cash & 
Aocsunts matters. Issue of reminders to 

p.11cc and MHA of all fresh cases. 

Shri T. Talukc*ar, L#D#Co 	 IIe will attend o•wttex from 9.00 A.M. 	I 
to 1.00 P.M. after closing iccintnts of' 
tha ounteX' he will also tas it 
Shri 1. Iasunatary, in Indtu work In thc 

/44/v last part of the dty. 

Shri R. K. Ttimuli L.[).C. 	- 	r1tiiuj of asspsrt3 of all 	in'' 
n t.rr 6f thir 111 the  

3erVLC;ti j,f all Misc.. cases. 

7, Shri. I. !isumatary, L.D.C. 

;hri J. KA1i*ti, Daftry, 

- H' will assist hri Laskar in all accounts 
works, hancilo cash of this øffict, rainta1r 

£ioa,unts, t11140y dept.ait Of cash at  

te).y sukmiiitit*fl of all returns rr,-T ,t ;Qir1— 
Ing to cash and accounts. In sdditin he 
will assist Shri. Basumlitary in the Index 
work in the later part of the day. 

- In—charge of Index seettin. He will have 
to see that warning, Impoundin!, and 
PAC circular are masle up—t•dtit. 

- In—chsrge of despateh anl Recerd 
ineiuding darisii 	of' all 	. 
and proper maintenance of re coil  

1nclu'iint oheck.nqy of 	oit* t csei 	' r 
reLux'i'i of defective cases. 

S 

6. Shri M. Das, L.D.C. 

P,,T.O.. 
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GOVPRNMENT OF iNDIA 

MINfSTRY OF LiXILJ&NAL,AFFAIRS 

REGIONAL PASSPORT OFF1C:I 
rcic J PIioo: 6019 	

i j N ili )L 

	

t Gram PASSEM, Guwhatj 
0235 21 	 — 2 	 RAI BAGAN. I3aistha Road, 2  

3rd Bye Lane, Guwfflia1i.7$ W28. 
a 

... .............................  

4). SIul. Girish Elaishya .  , N.W.W — 

1 0. Tukheswir Das, C.W. 	 — 

Miss'Anjli Tdkuri,  

He will ttertd the bell of RPO arA 
u'thx' nec.ss;itx-y w.rks entrusted to ht 1'rsi-
time to tle. 

He tvil I un Ic 	1 r'ar ts Ind c l'ar r 
respecl:ivt t':l. li; r4;e ived 1t . Ày w:lt h . 
days f rem the 4ate of reoolF.t, 

Laadnittion if js asspert3, ver'tcat4b 
o$rtie!A, ufCfe I Irt1n. ln vvj 
assist in writing passp.rt3 when rqulred.. 
Ylriting of jigs. 

1 2, Miss MI)jU Baxinan, C.W. 	— 	he will arrarive all. ppfs te Peitce nthr. 
tieti 	•strIct-.wt 	submit the name t o  
h cljc for 	c8pltteh. 

1 .3, 	Rutan Talukatar, C.W. 	— 	He will vtks tile 64vers of all fresh c' 
received at ca , unttr and by peat withh th 
Oy3. 

1 4 Shri  Shyans*J. Des, C.P(, 	 He will bring Dk, dep.sit of teie!r.ar1 
spe-6 4 pests , iittters eta. to peetel 
a11thr4+4*k 	a.+k... ...Lt. 	4....% W IIU VVL 	VU !..AU3 4A1 vy 

- 	 R.PO from time to time. 

I ) - 0 

ri 
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GOVERNMENT OI iNDIA 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

i ;/ a 
	

REGIONM MSLORT OFFICIi 

CPhpw IJ19H

arn : PSkM, Quwqhmi  
Q35 2312 

iiui 	riiri, r1p5 nr 
RNi IIAGAN, BIthLthit H 

3 r4 Bye Lant, Guwaati -Th 1028. 

11th March, 

Or- P ICE ORDER - 

(Distributior of works arnonst the D.R. workers) 
With Inndiate effect 

I. Smt. ranju 	- Attached to counter/GpenincJ of files, rining vis,itor. 
8lip to S.ction/RPO. 
Files opefed on the day shoul& he passed on to Sint. T)aluria. 
Piles chould xat be opene4i on the same day of ro' 1t o 
applications. 

• 	T1 	I irt. 	• 	.I 	. :.' 	. 	I . 	i.-. 	i.c 	," 	. 	I. t,r:; 	f::. 	'1I 	t: 	; 	c 

j: tn 	iJ h 	 Ft t'w, 	i' roti U 
1 •rpi oi• th 	n.h.... 

• 	3. Shri 	tn 	- At1.achd ti-ri TrCIX lnGj t tion/ carry and de.1 iv r Dak to ;fl 
office. in tne vtnin. 	/ 

• 	4. Shr'i Shyamal 	- Attached to Record Sio,. O:rd.r1y arraitrnnt of ft l; In 
the rccord room/il ukinu of tld fi. )e s • A tteid to 	1. I o rk  
whenever asked to do so. 

. ShrI T. IDs 	- Linking Q f paper4 in the riles and attend to flPO room 

Shrj. Gi;ih Eiishya, Nijhtwatchrnn, will attend to ithoto 
patin/imii ation work'osta]. work as and when necessary. 

aSport 0fficr, 

All oIficl.ais are re:.;st.ud ot to cIisurI the aove arrnqun 1  

iarke.s .i' 	 . ),' 	: i'ViSer. 	1:' 	 N 
vii.itór to meit conntr a!:$,stttt •: 	ci`f1x`.,i' 1.s or 	in  
know ai.ythinçj ahaout passper I wox, k. or tNe i: UVh •n ? 

( 

/2 
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- 	 (Phone 

fqr 
zr qrrr 	TqTIq 

GOVERNMENT or: INDIA 
N MINISTRY OF EXTERAL AFFAIRS 

REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE 
ide V1t E1rr1, TfJt 	1 Gram PASSEM Guwahati  

0235 2312 	
RAM 2AGAN, flaiLtha RaI Tx  

3rd Bye Lane Guwahati-781028. 
- 	 I 

Nq. 

 
Pass /Gau/-15/79 

° 

2 
The fohlQsvinj c 1, nshaveien am o rig the staff •f 

Pteinu1 Pas?ort Oftic', GIl'!8häti. 

:. 	J. VtkatX, 
AT 

/ 

I, 	 r 

1. SIzi 1. K. Git, 
•tii. 

5. Shri Shyamal Das, 

p,  

6, Shri R. Talukdar, 

~"Z7- Saito A. Thkurja, 

Attac) -, ed to Tndoxing sct1ori. 

2.',d h1lf 	wi)], work in t.hi 1sr 
I 	''Erar1 1y 

i 	a,!1tin t.i 	t:1 5tjl.1 wt.i1-s '.5. !1 
rt M1c 	rt4c; 	5. 

S 11 ii JTI;'lr// tyPIfI' wirk arIe bL)' 
t 	r t 	r"; 

1u/ irr iment of fibs ii tht,  rrr 

Arrntnent of files in the ricr 

Diitrig 	f it.e/sen ,dint. if Pl*'fn.f 

U 

Air 
/ 

\'tith 	I c I* 	 .11d1 	',. 

fa Iqti:i 	as1 	rt Oft:Lcr, r AK 	
- 	

(wahtt. 
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A / 	 Yl 
ALL INDIA PASSPORT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION 

Head Office : NEW DELHI 
E3ranclt Offtc : Ahemdibad 

Bangloie, Bombay, Bhopnl, Bareify. Bhuvneshwa, Catcuua 
Cochjn, Chandigarfi Guwahafl Goa, Hydefabao. Jaipur, Jallairria, LMrknow, Kozfrt., Mndr. 

Naqpt,r, Patria, Triçhy, Tluvandrum 

Ref. No. 

It1PEA/45/03 
 fl (fI I Juilt ii 

To 

	

' ' 	
The Joint Secretary (CPV) • 
	 Ministry of'Externai Affajrs 

New Delhi. 

Subject 	- 	ant of bemporary status and 
Xgula .jsatj0j of casual workers - reg. • 	 , 	

I 

AIii ;-BircuIy 
tiadam, 

• ' :'.,ellI-f Oynn,ziI,<,,, 	 You are awar that approximate ly 400  workers are working in different Passport Offic 
Central Passport Organization.  

Govt. 	
of India, Ministry of Personnel Ii;t:; 

ir&1,;roduced a scheme vi(le office memc.rnndurn  
• N Hl.I'.i(h,I;yl.CiICi,ff i 	enc1osed herewith) wherein Govt. 	of India hats dcci1d ..,)( DIII 	

to grant temporary status to all casua] workers who 
have cndered a Cntinuou5 service of one Year [ilt.M;ç 	 ca5ua1 worker. 	Ashe above scheme these ca;u.i1 workcr 	would be 'treated at par with croup "ft 
employees for certain particular purposes. 

•t'.1 SCin'uics' 

'Keeping in view the above, you are kidiy 4Rfcfy.13hopaj 	 requested to issu 	instruct 	s .n 	to 	.Il Paprt, : "l)!NCoClIii 	 ' Oficer 	to implement the schemeor the welfar,. 	of 400 casual 	workers. 	This scheme 	will help 	ti NP ;fP'ti 	 developing a sense of responsibilitie ' 5 1 	sense of beongjngnc5 to tha 	
741 

	among tif, 4 00 
workers and the .mat.tcr of casualjsm will be rcsok'('d 
finally. 

1 •F( DrIlis 

Early action in the matter will be appreciatfiJ. 

Yours Sincerely, 

169  
(A.['. HASTOGI) 

Goni, 3ecretory 

A' A 

11 
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No.5 i.O16/2/9O-tett() 
Government of India 

Ministry Of Persorinel, P.C. and Pensions 
Department-of rei'sonnel & Troining 

New Delhi., thelo th Se 199 

orrlc[ MEI1OflRNDL1 

Subject: Grant of t'mporary qt.-ltui and rcqiiar1gatjon 

pursuance of tho CAT, udqq(
Fob 1990 In thtj case 

a S r fla Kema & 0 ora Vs. UOI. 
'1 1  

ma 13uidelines in the matter of rocruitmont of persons on 
Offices were 1ssUoc vicjo this Department 

The policy has further been reviewed in the 
ad on 

. h e r 
while the 

L<1sting guidelineg containe(J In 0.M. ciateJ 7.6.88 may Eontinue 
rci  be f 0 11owed, 

UC 1 
se i I employed and invlp ~rend~ered 0 

Govecnm Dportrnant o Telecom, Pos.s and Railuay rn.iv be renuUitprf by the schem e  a Appencled. 
2. 	Ministry of 
to ti 	no 

Control aria ensure that roci tjitmgnt of cesul 
cirnployees is done in accordance with 

r- - ' a 	ic5u.d beftjmi s ci r 1 o u Sjy and brouoht to 	on 
prompt and SU.Ltable action. 

eY *  G ~#Pa ~ra rid a 
Dizsctor 

T r 

All f1inistrieg/oaparrnafl5/Qffj5 of the Government i 
of mule as per the etandaid list. 
Fcpy to: 	(1) All attached and subordinate officeg of 

Ministry of personnel, c 	nd Penion 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

(2) All officers and ser;tiong in the Mlq/l and 
(1ini stry. of Personnul 	pr; and Porision. 

).C. Prando) Aq  '- 	 Oirector 



Depsrtment of Personnel & Traning, Casual Labourers 

(Grant of Temporary Status and Regularisation) Scheme 

10 	This Schema shall be called "Casual Labourer (Grant 

of Temporary Status and Regularisation) Scheme of Government 

Of I0di. 1993. 

This scheme will coma into force w.a.f. 1 1 9 0 1993 

This scheme is applicable to c9sual labourers in 

employment of the Ministries/Departments of Government of 

India and their attached and subordinate offices, on the 

data of issue of these orders. But is chall not be appli-

cable to casul3 workers in Railways, Department of Telaco-

mmunication and Department of Posts who already have their 

own schemes. 

ora s 

1) Temporary status would be conferred on all casual 

labourers who are in employment on the date of,  

issue ofthis Q.1I. and who have renderd a continuous 

service of at least one year, which means that they 
must have been engaged for a period of at least 

240 days (206 days in the case of' offices observing' 

5 days week). 

ii) Such conferment of temporary status would be 

• 	 withoub reference to the creation/availability 

of regular Group to,  posts. 	 - 

, J 	iii) Conferment of temporary status on a casuit labourer 

would not involve any change in his dutius and 

responsibilities. The engagement will be on daily 

rates of pay on need basis. He maybe deployed 

íi1p\ ç 

	

	anywhere within the recruitment unit/territorial 

circle on the basis of availability of work.: 

i.v) Such casual labourrs who acquire temporary status 
will not however, be brought on to the perrnenent 
establishment unless they are selected through 

regular selection process for Group 'C)' posts. 

5. 	Temporary status would entitle the casual labourers 

to the following benefits  

PM 	 : 



j[ tdatas at daily rates with rcferance to the minimum 

of the pay scale for a corresponding regular Group 

IDI official including DA, HRA and CCA. 

ii) Benefits of increments at the same rate as applicable 

to a Group 0 employee would be taken into account 

for calculating pro—rate Wagos for every one year 

of service subject to pei'formanceof dtity for atleast 

240 days (206 days in administrative offices observing 

5 days week) in the year from the date of conferment 

of temporary status. 

iii)Leave entitlement will be on a pro—rate basis at the 

rate of one day for4very 10 days of work, casual or 

any other kind of lve, except maternity leave will 

not be admissible they will also be allowed to carry 

forward the leave at their credit on their regularisa-

tion. They will not be entitled to the benefits of 

encashment of leave on trmination of service for 

any reason or on their quitting service. 

iv)iiaternity leave to lady casual labourers as admissible 

to regular Group D employees will be allowed. 

v) 50% of the service rendered under Trrnporary Status 

would be counted for the purpose of retirement benefits 

after their regularisation. 

I V

_~t 

vi)pfter rendering three years continuous service after 

conferment of temporary status, the casual labourers 

would be treated on par with temporary Group 0 employ-

ees for the purpose of contribution to the General 

Provident Fund, and would also further be eligible 

for the grant of Festival Advance/Floor Advance on 

the same conditions as are applicable to temporary 

Group U employees, provided they Furnish two sureties 

from permanent Govt. servants of their Department. 

vii)Until they are rgularised, they would be entitled 
ui 	 to Productivity Linked Bonus/Ad—hoc bonus only at 

the rates as applicable to casula labourers. 

- 

•1 



6. 	No benefits other than those specified abous will be 

admissible to casual labourers with temporary status. However 

if any addit&onal benefits are admissible to casual workers 

working in Industrial establishments in view of provisions 

of Industrial Dispute Act, they shall continue to be admiss-

ibla to such casual labourers. 

Osepute conferment of temporary status, the services 

of casual labourers may be daspensed with by giving a notice 

of one month in writing. A casual labourer with temporary 

status can also quit service by giving a written notice of 

one month. The wages for the notice period will be payable 

only for the days on which such casual worker is engaged 

on work. 

8.1 	Pro,codure f or ri,11i,agun oLGQns 

i) Two out of every thres vacancies in Group 'D' 

cadres in respective offices where the casual 

labourers have been working would be?illed up 

as per extent recruitment rules and in accordance 

with the instructions 1ssud by Department of 

Personnel & Traning from amongst casual workers 

with temporary status. However, regular Group ,I, 

staff rendered surplus for any reason will have 

prior claim for absorption against existing/ future 

vacancies. In case of illiterate casual labourers 

or those who fail to fulfil the minimum qualification 

prescribed for post, regularisation will be consi- 

i • derod only against those posts in respect of which 

literacy or lack of minimum qualification will not 

be a requisite qu3lification. They would be allowed 

( 

	

	age relaxation equivalent to the period for which 

they have qorked continuously at casual labourer. 

90 	On regularisation of casual worker with temporary 

status, on substitute in his plaa will be appointed as he 

has not holding any post. Violation of this should be 

viewed very seriously and attention of the appropriate 

authorities should be drawn to such cases of suitable 

disciplinary action against the officers violating these 

instructions. 



VU 

- 4-I.  

10. 	in future, the quidelines as contained in this 

department's 0. dated 7-6-86 should be followed strictly 

on the matter of engagement of casual employees in Central 

Government 0.ces. 

110 	Department of Personnel & Training will have the 

power to make amendments or relax any of the provIsions 

in the scheme that may considered necessary from time to 
time. 

H 
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GOVERNMINT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

REGIONAL PASSPORT OFPICI3 

'(dc •? 

(Iiioc 60198 
	

TIV14 4TITYU, i 
. Gram 1'ASSLPj, Guwiihati 

	
RANI J3AGAN, J31tIa R 

(cIx 0235 2312 
	

Ttr 
3rd Bye Lutic, (;uyi(i71028. 

Vo. 	 Gzii'ahaii., 1...'. 	 / 

OFFICE CRIE 4u14 

In 	pre;.n zf 'jill 1t':ius Or 	tho il1winc; ailocain 
of duties among Staff merni.ers .1 U1.s 	'J'iue la 	 riado with 
trniediate eficot. 

(1) Shx-1 R 	, G4IOi, Asstt. 	Administrition and any ether work entrusted 
/ - 1 	 to hft1 ky RPO from time to tirne •  

2 	Shri J. C. De'ori, A.s;tt 

3, 31,,ri. H. K. Laskar, WC 

ir-.Chj xie of 	&opeii: sootion in o md 
41 f I o t t e D to r r Pi(-niot u calling foir jiv o n t o I 
addro&s/ other diit 

Magialond & 14Sz.rarn oaoes, S & E oases inoludinel 
issue of letter to lIpplioant c(Rlltnq for pruf' 
of addr s/ether documents. 

WrittIng of passports i.e. MSP/Oicial/Diç'lsr;ati 
In the Cashier's •rem for safety of blank 
pssp.rt lm*oklats & files, 

Attend counter id servioing of Misc. servioe 
also help T. Talukdatr in the passport sction/ 
Delivery of asspex'ts thr.içh couter. 

In—charge of Index Section,  He will have to 
see that warn ing/PAC/Iwiatuiding circulars bTe 
made up—to--date. 

11 4 4  Shri 1, Talukciar, IDC 
/1 

5. sixi R. K. 	Tamuli, 
IDC, 

6, Shri I. Dasumatary, LDC 

1. Shri J. Kakati, 	IDC 
	

Cash & Accounts & tyin of 1ettr at 	c'ri 
half of the day. 

a. .J 
r 	. 	. lfl -. A. . 	.J. LCC 	tespateh Section , Pre.ii ration of daily t?ak  at 

firit ha if of the day with the he l tif hrt C. 
l3alshya , NWM. At second half both will prepare 
ppf to p1011cC authorities. 

Shri Tushsswzir D03, DRW 

Sint. Anjali Thakuria,DR  

1. 1 (1  V- . i ng  of re.rt1$ in the f 1105 anli lp tni br 
pending files in proper order. 

3i3JIf el p:P. proforma at f'*rst hlf 0  In the 
2nd half attend Index section and help Shri 
Basumatary in keeping warning eto. cards i4—to--
date. 

a. 	• 	• 	• 	. 	. 

I. j 
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fur frjzi 

TT ri 
GOVERNMENT OF iNDIA 

Mlt'HSTRY OF EXTERNAL AflAIRS 

REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE 

10ram

Phone :wg 560101 
Tele 
	PASSBM, Guwahati 

Telex : 0235 2312 

ifl 	i'ir 	- 
RAN I BAGAN, i5ii ha Iond, 

¶1 
3rd Bye L tic, Cu 'alia -7 tt) . 

No, pass/Gau/37/80 	 IC'tli 	'1'1 
Gun'ahaii .................................. 19 

OFFICE_OPDFR 

Consrquent unon Ministry's lett( , r No. v.IV/570/13/93 dt. 10--02--21 
advising to implement the scheme of grant of tempotary st1us to ihf' 

eligl)1e casul laourjwlth effect ffQm 01—C-93, -fhb foi.le';ln c5ii:i 

labouriof this office 	e given terrq-orary status w.e.f 01-0—'. 

1 • 5hri Tusheswar Das 
2 Smt  AnjaliThakuria. 

a man. 
hr1 5hyamal Kumar Dos. 

Shrl flatan Kumar Talukdar. 

Cirtefled that thay have airedy crmpleed 206 (tvin hundred si x dv- 

of ervice in -a year. 
Grarting of temporary itatus to above D/R worker i subject to 

the conditionS mentiened in O.W. No. 51014/2/90 
Estt ((') dt. 10—C)9-3 

(incud1ng appendix— IX attchec to the said o.M) from the Mit' 1.sti-y 
of personal P.G. and pentIon's Department of nersonol & 

Government if India. 

Regional Possr'ot Off icr'r, 
Gu"ahti. 

Copy to:- 

(i) 	Shri V. P. Sinh DS(PVA) Ministr.y of Extrnal ,ffairs, 
Government of India, New Delhi. 
Pay and AccountS Officer, o/o the cntroll4'r c'f Accounts, 

Ministry of External Affairs, Covt# of India, Now De1M. 
Fnnce Ill/Budget section, Mini'Stry of Exte tai Affairs, 
Government of India, New Delhi. 

(iv 	Accounts Section,RegiOnal passport Offic'. CcivahatL 

(s .N • (10-SWA?I) 
Reqional Passport Officer, 

Guwahati 

'1 
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hc'e : 	560101 
tTeIe 
	FASSEM, Ouwah8ti 

Te)ex : 025 2Zi2 

pasv/Gau/37/88 

3O- 
4eti4?— L 

TtT 

fr 	at 
ir Jq 	ruzr 

OOV!3RNMflNT OF NIIA 
M!N3TRY OF EXTERIUL AIFAIRS 

REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE 

i' 	TPTFT, 1f13 

RAN! BAGAN, Basistha Road, 

3rd Bye Lane, Gtwahati-78 1028. 

9.3.95 
•,,,,, 

1 

p 

OFFICE ORDER 

This office order No. Pass/G&u/37/88 dt. 10.5.94 

granting tenporary status w.e.f. 01.09.93 to the follow -

ing casual labourers of this office is hereby cancelløci as 

•granting of ten,orary status is found to be in contraventi-

on of the rules, 

- 

' 	•. '- 	I • Shri Tusheswar Das. 

Smt. Anjali Thakuria. 

' I  Manju Barinàn. 

Shri Shymal Kumar Das. 

Shri. Ratan Kumar Yjiatukdar 

4 	
( 

S.N.GcSWAMI ) 

Regional passport Officer 
Guwahati. 

1. The Dy. Secy.(PVA) , Ministry of External Affairs, 

Govt. of India, New Delhi. 	 4 

• 	 2. Pay and Accounts officer, 0/0 the controller of Acco- 

unts ,Minietry of External Affairs, Govt. of India. 
New Delhi. 

3. Finance 111/ Budget Section , Ministry of External 

Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi. 	4 

Th under sectary ( 
PVA) , Ministry of External &x 

r 	Affairs, patiala Ilouse Annexe, New Delhi, with refe- 

'U 	
rence to his letter no. V.IV/579/15/94 dt. 17.1.95 

vh Accounts Section, R.P.0 ,Guwhatt. 
V 	- 

( S.N.Gc$WAMI 
Regional Passport offcer. 

Guwhati. 
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Rillt qyjj 	T4tvI 

GOVERNMENT OF IMDhA 

• tPlrnne 60198 
Tele •{ 

(Gram I'ASSEM, Guwahall 

ioici 6215 3i2 

• 

MINILRY OF t?.ItKNAL AFJAJKS 

REGIONAL PASSPoIT OFF1C 

k 	. 1 
kA1 AkAI4 

• 3rd hii Lano il  

1tss A.Thakuria, 
DRW 

.P.O. 
Guwahati. 

A the speclftà wor1ihck you we 	 hIth1 
bëèn coq,ted, your servtces wili nbi be'jeqdfr̀ iJ 1h tIL 
ce effective 01.08.9 (F.iJ.). 1hi may be tiea4d à 6& 	rtiI 

flotice prior to your disengagement w.e.r. ci.oe. 

(l•;4 

Rerionai 

(1uwakatL 

ZAP 

,• 
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To 

The Regional Passport Officer, Guwahati 

Ministry of External Affairs, 

Govt. of India. 

Date: 28.06.95. 

Sub:- 	Regularisation of service of casual worker 

(D. R. IV. ) 

Si. r, 

With due rspect I have to stated that I 

was appoinLed as casual labour/worker in the Regional 

passport Office, Guwahati, Ministry of External Affairs, 

Govt. of India on 12.7,91, 

I have been working on the said post since 

12.7.91. However my service not yet regu].arised. 

I therefore request you to kindly regularise 

my service at the earliest. 

-a-- 

to 

L 

Yours £aitbfully, 	-.• 

•. 

(MISS ANJALI TRAKURIA) 

Regional passport Off ice 1 , 

Near Rani Bagan, 

3rd bye lane, 

Basistha Road, 

Guwahati-28. 

Cojjjo: 

1. Chief Passport Officer, 

M.E.A. New Delhi. 

26 Dy. Secy.(PVA) 

M.E.A. New Delhi 

3. A.O. (PV.IV) 

M.E.A. New DelhI 

for information and 

necessary action. 

bb  
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mW 
IN THE 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI. 

O.A. No. 138/95 . 

• 
Miss Anjali Thakuria Cj 

Vs 

• 	 Union of India and others 	 t 

And 

In the matter of 

Written statement submitted by the Respondent 

Written Statement 

The Humble Respodent submit written statement as follows . 

That with regard to statement made in paras 1 to 3 of the 

application , the Respodent have no comments. 

That with regard to statement made in paras 4-I; 4-11, 

4-111, and 4-IV of the application, the Respondent beg to 

state that they have no comments, the same being matters of 

records. The Respondents further beg to state that the appl-

icant was taken as casual worker to tide over temporary na-

ture of work load in the office. 

ve\ 

That with regard to statement made in para 4-V of the 

application the Respondents beg to state that the applica-

nt's services have been utilised from time to time as per 

need that is availability of work. 

That with regard to statement made in para 4-77 of the 

application the Respodents beg to state that the applicant 

was taken as casual labourer only. It is not necessary to 

take action to absobb the applicant permanently as she was 

a casual worker engaged on the basis of availability of work. 

- 	 - 
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However the Respondents allowed the applicant to 

sit in the special qualifying examination -1993 conducted 

by Staff Selection Commission vide letter No. 23/1/93-EHQ-

PT.File IV Dated 14.12.93 ( Annexure I ) but the applicant 

could not come out successful and as such her services 

could not be gegularised. 

That with regard to statement made in para 4-VU of the 

application the Respondents beg to state that the scheme 

called " Casual Labourers ( Grant of temporary status and 

regularisation ) ( para 7 ) made it abundently clear that ft 

Despite confernment of temporary status , the services of 

casual labourers may be dispensed with by giving a notice 

of one month in writing . A casual labourer with temporary 

status can also quit service by giving a written notice of 

one month. The wages for the notice period will be payable 

only for the days on which such casual worker is engaged on 

work ' • In the instant case, incortformity with the scheme, 

the Respondent No. 3 issued one month notice to the applicant. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4-Vill of 

the application the Respondent beg to state that it is not 

correct that ' no action was taken on the scheme • Action was 

inttiated on the said scheme vide Annexure K read with Annex-

ures L - annexed to the O.A. 

That with regard to statement made in para 4-IX and 4-X of 

the application the Respondent beg to state that tonfernmertt 

of temporary status upon casual worker is subject to the con-

dition that such labourer should be engaged through the Epl-

oyment Exchange. It was later detected that the applicant was 

not engaged through Employment Exchange and therefore temporary 

status granted vide office order no. Pass/Gau/37/88 dt. 10.5.94 

4r~g~ 
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( 
Annexure k anmexed to the O.A. 

) 
was withdrawn vide order 

No. Pass/Gau/37/88 dt. 9.3.95 ( 
Annexure L - annexed to the 

O.A. 
) 

That with reference to statement made in paras 4-XI and 

4-XII of the applicaitton the Respondent beg to state that 

the work load of the office does not justify engagement of 

casual labourer for further period and hence the applicant's 

engagement has been discontinued w.e.f. 1.8.95 as per Annexure- Al 
 /1 70c. C.. 

as her services is not required further with effect from 

that date. Also she has been informed that the same may be tr-

eated as one month notice prior to her disengagement w.e.f. XX2 

01 .08.1995 

That with regard to statement made in para 5 of the applica-

tion, regarding granting of relief with legal provision, the 

Respordent beg to state that as the petitioner was a casual 

labourer, none of the grounds is maintanable in law as well as 

in facts and as such her application is liable to be dismissed. 

That with regard to statement made in para 6 Of the applica-

tion the Respondent beg to state that the application submitted 

by the applicant on 28.6.95 has been duly considered and there-

after one month notice of disengagement has been issued to her. 

That with regard to statement made in para 7 of the apnlica-

itton the Respondent has no comment. 

That with regard to statement made in para 8 of the applica-

tion , the Respondent beg to state that the applicant is not 

entitled to any of the reliefs sought for in this para and as 

such the application is liable to be dismissed. 

/K(~/o  

cont .-------- 
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13 • That with regard to statement made in para 9 of the app-

licatlon, the Respondent beg to state that in view of the facts 

and circumstances narrated above the interiem order dt. 21.7.95 

passed by the Honourable Tribunal is liable to be vacated. 

14. That with regard to statement made in paras 10 and ii of 

the application the Respondent beg to state that the Respon-

dent has no comment. 

,15. The Respondent submit that the application has no merit 

and such the same is liable to be dismissed. 

Verification 

I f  S.N.Goswami ,Regional Passport Officer, Guwahati 

do hereby solemnly declare that the statements made above are 

true to my knowledge , belief and information and I sign this 

verification on this 31st  day of july 1995 

D e c  I a4nV 
oç'o z/a W. Cczzz' 
sglm qi cr 

ZC3OI 	cLt 
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Tettx No 

qM
-.  

Telfgraphjc Address STASELCOM 
it/Telephonc No. 

ffo 

No. 23 /1 /3EHQ Pt.FjleIv 
G0VNMENT 01' INDIA 

	

f 	 IAFF SELECTiON COMMISSION 

DLIARTMNT 01 PERSONNEL & TRAINIG 
12, 	iio 	 BLocK No. 12 CCI. 0. COMPLEX, 

LODI ROAD 

oeo: 

rS X . ,  

Y_V_ 

I l 0003 ieT4TI2I993 

-c-t3 

• ii::'. 	1 Sthc 

c!Q Ltvi ç 

Subject: 	
Specja.l Qualifying Examinatjon1993 for regulari_ 
sation the services of Ad-.hbc/baily Rated LDCs & 
Stenographers 

Sir e  

I am to refer to the subject cited above and to send 
the A0Cs of. the candidates of your office as listed in 

 • 	
Annexure.I enclosed with this letter. These A.CS. may kindly • 	
be given to them immediately to enable them to appar in 
Special Qualifying Examination to be held on 261293, If 
there is any discrepancy/problem a back reference may be made 
to the undersigned or the concerned Regional Director of the 
Commission. -  

Kindly send the acknowledgement of the letter by speed 
post immediately. 

tcc - 

I'  JL k.  

P 
 

0 C' 

Yours faithfully 

(P.KDhamija) 
Under Secretar-y(D) 

iqqt4/S. N. Go**iJ 

eg1onaI PaupO t Offliur 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMII'1TSb1A 	TRIi3UNAL GJWAHATI BENQ-I 

GUWAHATI 

In the matter of :- 

O.A. No. 138/95 

Miss M,jali Thakuria •.. Applicant 

—Vs- 

Union: of India & ors. ... Respondents 

—And- 

In the matter of i 

Reply to the written statement 

submitted by the respondents. 

REPLY TO VRITTEN STATEMENT 

The humble applicant submit reply to the written 

statement as follows:— 

That with regard to the statements made in para 1. 

of the written statement the applicat;have no comments1, 

That will regard to the statements made in para 

2 of the written statements the applicant denies the 

statements to the effect that the applicant was taken as 

a casual worker to tide over temporary nature of work 

load in the office. It is stated that the respondent No.3 

needed casual worker to attend to the pressing works in 

connection with issue of passports and accordingly the 

applicant kNac engaged as casual worker in the office of 

the Respondent No. 3 and she waS assigned different kjnd 

of duties from time to time. 



3, 	That with regard to the statements made in paragra- 

graphs 3 of the ritten etaternnt the applicant have no 

commc-ntc. 

4. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragra 

4 of the ritteri statement this applicant beg to state that 

the rspondcntc can not take the plea that the service of 

the applicant could not be regularised as she could not 

come out ucceful in the specIal qualifying examination 

1993 conducted by the Staff clection  Commission. The 

applicant beg to state that it is manifestly clear that the 

letter dated 14-12-1993, Annexure-1 to the written statement 

filed by the respondents that the examination conducted 

	

• 	 by the §taff Selection Commission was for special qualifyinç 

	

• 	 examthation-I995 fx regularisation of services of Ad-hoc! 

Daily rated LDCc and stenographers which is altogether a 

different post, and as such the respondents cannot take 

the plea that the service of the app3icant could not be 

	

• 	 reguariccd as she could not come out scescful... 
fr 

5. 	That the statements made in paragraphs 5 and 6 of 

the written statement are denied. It 	ll be against vario- 

us decisions of the apex court and also the Hn 'blo Tribu-

nal if the sarvics of casual labourers are dicpenced with 

by giving a one month notice in as much as the Hon 'bic 

court has held in a number of decisions that throwing out 

of casual labaurs a±ter a considerable period of time is 

• 	 a bad policy aW,1 ca,i not be allowed by the courts. In 

fact in order to give relief to, thCaCUai workers direct-

ion to prepare the scheme as iud and if the respondent 

Govt. is allowed to dIpCOd with the service of the 

casual workers it will acLnt negation of the order passed 

by the apex court and thi'ble Tribunal, 

I 
ft 
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That the statements made in paragraphs 7 of the 

trittcn statement is ho11y incorrect and are denied. 

The casual 1abourcrsrant oftemporary status and Regula-

ration) scheme of Govt. of India, 1993 do not stipulate 

such condition namely :- The confininont of temporary statue 

is subject to engagement through employment exchange. The 

applicant states that the only condition stipulated in the 

said scheme is that the casual labourers tho are in empl-

oyment on the date of issue of the scheme should have 

rendered a continuous service of one year. 

Further the employment exchange (compulsory notifica-

tion of vacancies) Act, 1959 does not apply in respect of 

engagement of casual workers who are employed to tied over 

the work load on daily basis without any fixed duration. 

That with regard to the statements made in para-

graph 8 of. the written stamont the applicant beg to 

state. that her appointment and continuation as a casual 

labourer for the last four years gave her a right to be 

regularicod. But instead of regulaiisatiofl, the applicant 

waS served dlsengagemcnt notice dated 30-6-95 thereby the 

respondents adopted a 'Hire ancJ fire' policy in case of 

the applicant. It is specifically 	that the work 

load has increased manifold as more and more people are 

availing the services of the department for issue of 

passport. 

. 	That the statements made in paragraph 9 of the 

written statements are not tenable either in law or in 

facts.. 
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9. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 10 of the rittcn statement the applicant donio 

that any appeal or repro can+, ation. tNas over filed by the 

applicant under the Ruics or scheme against the cancell- 

• 

	

	 ation of temporary status and issue of disengagement not 

ice except a representation dated 28-6-95 for regulari- 

• 	 cation of her service not communicated to the applicant 

Ob 	
and cnicd that it is considered. 

100 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph Ii of the rittcn statement the applicant 

has no comment. 

1!, 	That vvitli regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 12 of the tvritten statement the applicant beg 
arc- 

to state that't.thc relief sought for/just and adequate 

and as such the applicant is entitle for the- reliefs 

asked for in the original applicatii. 

12. 	That the statements made in paragraph 13 of 

the written statement has became infructuous. 

• 13. 	That voith 

paragraph 14 of the 

have no cimont. 

14. 	That the 

is entitled for the 

i 	 application and the 

adequate. 

regard to the statements made in 

rittGn statement the applicant 

pp1icaflt submits that the applicant 

relic• 5 sought for in the original 

reliefs sought for is just and 

Verification... 
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E R ] F I C A TI ON 

I, Mice ~njali Thakuria daughtc-r of Shri Amulya 

Thakuria aged about 28 yoarc procontly viorking a s  

cacual iorkcr in the Regional Pacport Officer, 

Guahati do hereby verify that the ctatemc.ntc made 

above are true to my knolodgc, belief and information 

and I cign thic vcrificatjon on this 28th day of 

November, 1995. 

)- 

Place:— Gutahati:— 	Signature of the applicant 

Datc —  28/11/95 

If 11 


